Fluid Sensing Strategies Adopted in Photonic Devices: A
Review
Swagata Samanta 1,2, *, Sandeep Kalathimekkad 1, and Shankar Kumar Selvaraja 1
1 Centre for Nano Science and Engineering, Indian Institute of Science, Bengaluru-560012, Karnataka, India;
2 School of Engineering, University of Glasgow, Glasgow-G12 8QQ, Scotland, United Kingdom;
Swagata.Samanta@glasgow.ac.uk (S.S.), sandeepkalat@iisc.ac.in (S.K.), shankarks@iisc.ac.in (S.K.S.)
* Correspondence: Swagata.Samanta@glasgow.ac.uk; Tel.: +44-7514780327
Abstract: Fluid sensing techniques have been proposed by many research groups over the decades. These span

The authors would like to acknowledge Shell for providing financial support to conduct the research.
Author Contributions
S.S. did the literature survey and wrote the review article; S.K.S. supervised in preparing the manuscript; S. K.
checked the technical correctness of the paper.
References
1. Ahuja, D.; Parande, D. Optical sensors and their applications. Journal of Scientific Research and Reviews
2012, 1, 060–068.
2. Chan, K.L.A.; Gulati, S.; Edel, J.B.; Mello, A.J.; Kazarian, S.G. Chemical imaging of microfluidic flows
using ATR-FTIR spectroscopy. Lab on a Chip 2009, 9, 2909–1913. DOI: 10.1039/b909573j
3. Yalcin, A.; Popat, K.C.; Aldridge, J.C.; Desai, T.A.; Hryniewicz, J.; Chbouki, N.; Little, B.E.; King, O.;
Chu, V.V.S.; Gill, D.; Washburn, M.A.; Goldberg, B.B. Optical sensing of biomolecules using microring
resonators. IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics 2006, 12, 148–155. DOI:
10.1109/JSTQE.2005.863003
4. White, I.M.; Fan, X. On the performance quantification of resonant refractive index sensors. Optics
Express 2008, 16, 1020–1028. DOI: 10.1364/OE.16.001020
5. Vigneswaran, D.; Ayyanar, N.; Sharma, M.; Sumathi, M.; Mani Rajan, M.S.; Porsezian, K. Salinity Sensor
Using Photonic Crystal Fiber. Sensors and Actuators A 2018, 269, 22–28. DOI: 10.1016/j.sna.2017.10.052
6. Wu, C.; Tse, M.L.V.; Liu, Z.; Guan, B.O.; Zhang, A.P.; Lu, C.; Tam, H.Y. In-line microfluidic integration
of photonic crystal fibres as a highly sensitive refractometer. Analyst 2014, 139, 5422−5429. DOI:
10.1039/c4an01361a
7. Gabalis, M.; Urbonas, D.; Petruskevicius, R. A perforated microring resonator for optical sensing
applications. Journal of Optics 2014, 16, 105003. DOI: 10.1088/2040-8978/16/10/105003
8. Cunningham, B.T.; Zhang, M.; Zhuo, Y.; Kwon, L.; Race, C. Recent Advances in Biosensing With
Photonic Crystal Surfaces: A Review. IEEE Sensors 2016, 16, 3349−3366. DOI:
10.1109/JSEN.2015.2429738
9. Zhu, H.H.; Yue, Y.H.; Wang, Y.J.; Zhang, M.; Shao, L.Y.; He, J.J.; Li, M.Y. High-sensitivity optical
sensors based on cascaded reflective MZIs and microring resonators. Optics Express 2017, 25, 28612.
DOI: 10.1364/OE.25.028612
10. Robinson, S.; Nakkeeran, R. PC Based Optical Salinity Sensor for Different Temperatures. Photonic
Sensors 2012, 2, 187–192. DOI: 10.1007/s13320-012-0055-6
11. Karacali, T.; Hasar, U.C.; Ozbek, I.Y.; Oral, E.A.; Efeoglu, H. Novel Design of Porous Silicon Based
Sensor for Reliable and Feasible Chemical Gas Vapor Detection. Journal of Lightwave Technology 2013,
31, 295–305. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2230246
12. Park, S.H; Seo, D.; Kim, Y.Y.; Lee, K.W. Organic vapor detection using a color-difference image
technique for distributed Bragg reflector structured porous silicon. Sensors and Actuators B 2010, 147,
775–779. DOI: 10.1016/j.snb.2010.03.075
13. Klimov, N.N.; Mittal, S.; Berger, M.; Ahmed, Z. On-chip silicon waveguide Bragg grating photonic
temperature sensor. Optics Letters 2015, 40, 3934–3936. DOI: 10.1364/OL.40.003934
14. Yu, W.; Lang, T.; Bian, J.; Kong, W. Label-free fiber optic biosensor based on thin-core modal
interferometer. Sensors and Actuators B: Chemical 2016, 228, 322–329. DOI: 10.1016/j.snb.2016.01.029
15. Nitkowski, A.; Chen, L.; Lipson, M. Cavity-enhanced on-chip absorption spectroscopy using microring
resonators. Optics Express 2008, 16, 11930–11936. DOI: 10.1364/OE.16.011930
16. Sumetsky, M.; Windeler, R.S.; Dulashko, Y.; Fan, X. Optical liquid ring resonator sensor. Optics Express
2007, 15, 14376–14381. DOI: 10.1364/OE.15.014376
17. Ranacher, C.; Tortschanoff, A.; Consani, C.; Moridi, M.; Grille, T.; Jakoby, B. Photonic Gas Sensor Using
a Silicon Strip Waveguide. Proceedings 2017, 1, 547; DOI: 10.3390/proceedings1040547
18. Leon, M. J. B. M.; Kabir, M.A. . Design of a liquid sensing photonic crystal fiber with high sensitivity,
bireferingence & low confinement loss. Sensing and Bio-Sensing Research 2020, 28, 100335. DOI:

J.H., Eds.; Woodhead Publishing Limited, 2013; pp. 270–297. DOI: 10.1533/9780857098627.3.270
26. Liu, X.; Cheng, S.; Liu, H.; Hu, S.; Zhang, D.; Ning, H. A Survey on Gas Sensing Technology. Sensors
2012, 12, 9635–9665. DOI: 10.3390/s120709635
27. Talataisong, W.; Ismaeel, R.; Brambilla, G. Review of Microfiber-Based Temperature Sensors. Sensors
2018, 18, 461. DOI: 10.3390/s18020461
28. Beuthan, J.; Minet, O.; Helfmann, J.; Herrig, M.; Müller, G. The spatial variation of the refractive index in
biological cells. Physics in Medicine and Biology 1996, 41, 369–382. DOI: 10.1088/0031-9155/41/3/002
29. Singh, S. Refractive index measurement and its applications. Physica Scripta 2002, 65, 167–180. DOI:
10.1238/Physica.Regular.065a00167
30. Fan, X.; White, I.M.; Shopova, S.I.; Zhu, H.; Suter, J.D.; Sun, Y. Sensitive optical biosensors for unlabeled
targets: A review. Analytica Chimica Acta 2008, 620, 8–26. DOI: 10.1016/j.aca.2008.05.022
31. Dahlin, A.B. Plasmonic Biosensors- An Integrated View of Refractometric Detection, IOS Press, 2012; pp.
1–293. DOI: 10.3233/978-1-60750-966-0-i
32. Yu, H., Xiong, L.; Chen, Z.; Li, Q.; Yi, X.; Ding, Y.; Wang, F.; Lv, H.; Ding, Y. Solution concentration
and refractive index sensing based on polymer microfiber knot resonator. Applied Physics Express 2014, 7,
022501. DOI: 10.7567/APEX.7.022501
33. Painam, B.; Kaler, R.S.; Kumar, M. Photonic Crystal Waveguide Biochemical Sensor for the
Approximation of Chemical Components Concentrations. Plasmonics 2016, 12, 899–904. DOI:
10.1007/s11468-016-0341-z
34. Martens, D.; Priego, P.R.; Murib, M.S.; Elamin, A.A.; Guerrero, A.B.G.; Stehr, M.; Jonas, F.; Anton, B.;
Hlawatsch, N.; Soetaert, P.; Vos, R.; Stassen, A.; Severi, S.; Roy, W.V.; Bockstaele, R.; Becker, H.; Singh,
M.; Lechuga, L.M.; Bienstman, P. A low-cost integrated biosensing platform based on SiN nanophotonics
for biomarker detection in urine. Analytical Methods 2018, 10, 3066. DOI: 10.1039/c8ay00666k
35. Shi, S.; Zhou, X.; Zhang, Z.; Yin, C.; Liu, Y. An optical solution concentration sensor based on periodical
pressure-induced long-period fiber gratings. Symp. on Photonics and Optoelectronics, Shanghai, China,
21–23 May 2012. DOI: 10.1109/SOPO.2012.6270941
36. Wang, L.; Kodeck, V.; Vlierberghe, S.V.; Ren, J.; Teng, J.; Han, X.; Jian, X.; Baets, R.; Morthier, G.;
Zhao, M. A Low Cost Photonic Biosensor Built on a Polymer Platform. Proceeding of SPIE-OSA-IEEE
Asia Communications and Photonics, Shanghai, China, 13–16 Nov 2011. DOI: 10.1117112.904188
37. Luan, N.; Ding, C.; Yao, J. A Refractive Index and Temperature Sensor Based on Surface Plasmon
Resonance in an Exposed-Core Microstructured Optical Fiber. IEEE Photonics 2016, 8, 4801608. DOI:
10.1109/JPHOT.2016.2550800
38. Prasad, P.R.; Selvaraja, S.K.; Varma, V. Real-time compensation of errors in refractive index shift
measurements of microring sensors using thermo-optic coefficients. Optics Express 2018, 26, 13461–
13473. DOI: 10.1364/OE.26.013461
39. Zhang, J.; Pu, S.; Rao, J.; Yao, T. Refractive index and temperature sensors based on no-core fiber
cascaded with long period fiber grating. Journal of Modern Optics 2018, 65, 1098–1103. DOI:
10.1080/09500340.2018.1424360
40. Yin, B.; Wu, S.; Wang, M.; Liu, W.; Li, H.; Wu, B.; Wang, Q. High-sensitivity refractive index and
temperature sensor based on cascaded dual-wavelength fiber laser and SNHNS interferometer. Optics
Express 2019, 27, 252–264. DOI: 10.1364/OE.27.000252
41. Song, J.; Luo, X.; Kee, J.S.; Han, K.; Li, C.; Park, M.K.; Tu, X.; Zhang, H.; Fang, Q.; Jia, L.; Yoon, Y.J.;
Liow, T.Y.; Yu, M.; Lo, G.Q. Silicon-based optoelectronic integrated circuit for label-free bio/chemical
sensor. Optics Express 2013, 21, 17931–17940. DOI: 10.1364/OE.21.017931
42. Zhu, J.H.; Huang, X.G.; Xu, W.; Chen, L.X. Plasmonic optical switches based on Mach-Zender
interferometer. Physics of Plasmas 2011, 18, 72112–72116. DOI: 10.1063/1.3614521
43. Rao, J.; Pu, S.; Yao, T.; Su, D. Ultrasensitive Magnetic Field Sensing Based on Refractive-Index-Matched
Coupling. Sensors 2017, 17, 1590. DOI: 10.3390/s17071590

10.1109/JSEN.2020.2974502
49. Jágerská, J.; Zhang, H.; Diao, Z.; Thomas, N. L.; Houdré, R. (2010). Refractive index sensing with an air-
slot photonic crystal nanocavity. Optics Letters 2010, 35, 2523–2525. DOI:10.1364/ol.35.002523
50. Mere, V.; Muthuganesan, H.; Dasgupta, P.; Bhat, N.; Selvaraja, S. K. Silicon Slot Waveguide based Bulk
Refractive Index Sensing of Electrolyte and Carbohydrate. European Conference on Integrated Optics
(ECIO), Ghent, Belgium, 2019.
51. Robinson, J. T.; Chen, L.; Lipson, M. On-chip gas detection in silicon optical microcavities. Optics
Express 2008, 16, 4296–4301. DOI:10.1364/oe.16.004296
52. Li, J.; Qu, H.; Skorobogatiy, M. Simultaneous monitoring the real and imaginary parts of the analyte
refractive index using liquid-core photonic bandgap Bragg fibers. Optics Express 2015, 23, 22963−22976.
DOI: 10.1364/OE.23.022963
53. Wade, J.H.; Alsop, A.T.; Vertin, N.R.; Yang, H.; Hohnson, M.D.; Bailey, R.C. Rapid, Multiplexed
Phosphoprotein Profiling Using Silicon Photonic Sensor Arrays. ACS Central Science 2015, 1, 374–382.
DOI: 10.1021/acscentsci.5b00250
54. Jin, L.; Li, M.; He, J.J. Optical waveguide double-ring sensor using intensity interrogation with a low-cost
broadband source. Optics Letters 2017, 36, 1128–1130. DOI: 10.1364/OL.36.001128
55. Kim, H.T.; Yu, M. Cascaded ring resonator-based temperature sensor with simultaneously enhanced
sensitivity and range. Optics Express 2016, 24, 9501–9510. DOI: 10.1364/OE.24.009501
56. Jiang, X.; Chen, Y.; Yu, F.; Tang, L.; Li, M.; He, J.J. High-sensitivity optical biosensor based on cascaded
Mach-Zehnder interferometer and ring resonator using Vernier effect. Optics Letters 2014, 39, 6363–6366.
DOI: 10.1364/OL.39.006363
57. Wang, J.; Dai, D. Highly sensitive Si nanowire-based optical sensor using a Mach-Zehnder interferometer
coupled microring. Optics Letters 2010, 35, 4229–4231. DOI: 10.1364/OL.35.004229
58. Pergande, D.; Geppert, T.M.; Rhein, A.V.; Schweizer, S.L.; Wehrspohn, R.B.; Moretton, S.; Lambrecht,
A. Miniature infrared gas sensors using photonic crystals. Journal of Applied Physics 2011, 109, 083117.
DOI: 10.1063/1.3575176
59. Ruth, J.H. Odor thresholds and irritation levels of several chemical substances: A review. American

65. Kim, S.; Pete, K.; Jeffries, J.B.; Terry, F.L.; Hanson, R.K. In situ measurements of HCl during plasma
etching of poly-silicon using a diode laser absorption sensor. Measurement Science and Technology 2003,
14, 1662–1670. DOI: 10.1088/0957-0233/14/9/318
66. Tuzson, B.; Zeeman, M.J.; Zahniser, M.S.; Emmenegger, L. Quantum cascade laser based spectrometer for
in situ stable carbon dioxide isotope measurements. Infrared Physics & Technology 2008, 51, 198–206.
DOI: 10.1016/j.infrared.2007.05.006
67. Süess, M. J.; Hundt, P.M.; Tuzson, B.; Reidi, S.; Wolf, J.M.; Peretti, R,; Beck, M.; Looser, H.;
Emmenegger, L.; Faist, J. Dual-section DFB-QCLs for multi-species trace gas analysis. Photonics 2016, 3,
24. DOI: 10.3390/photonics3020024
68. Jágerská, J.; Jouy, P.; Tuzson, B.; Looser, H.; Mangold, M.; Soltic, P.; Hugi, A.; Brönnimann, R.; Faist, J.;
Emmenegger, L. Simultaneous measurement of NO and NO2 by dual-wavelength quantum cascade laser
spectroscopy. Optics Express 2015, 23, 1512–1522. DOI: 10.1364/OE.23.001512
69. Mohn, J.; Tuzson, B.; Manninen, A.; Yoshida, N.; Toyoda, S.; Brand, W.A.; Emmenegger, L. Site
selective real-time measurements of atmospheric N2O isotopomers by laser spectroscopy. Atmospheric
Measurement Techniques 2012, 5, 1601–1609. DOI: 10.5194/amt-5-1601-2012
70. Fenzl, C.; Wilhelm, S.; Hirsch, T.; Wolfbeis, O.S. Optical Sensing of the Ionic Strength Using Photonic